accordance with U.S. GAAP, to the operating income (loss), as adjusted for the fourth quarter and full fiscal year 2008
and fiscal 2009. We believe that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating income (loss) as a measure
of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results. Therefore, we believe that
presenting our operating group results excluding these items provides useful information to investors because this
allows investors to make decisions based on our ongoing operating group results. We use the operating results excluding
these items to discuss our operating groups with investment institutions, our Board of Directors and others. Further, we
believe that presenting our operating results excluding these items provides useful information to investors because this
allows investors to compare our operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

		  Fiscal 2009
				   Property,
		  Operating		  plant and		  Operating
		  income		  equipment	 LIFO	 income
		  (loss), as	 Restructuring	 impairment	 Accounting 	 (loss), as
		  reported	 charges (1)	 charges (2)	 Adjustments (3)	 adjusted
		  (In thousands)

Tommy Bahama	 $	37,515	 $	 —	 $	534	 $	 —	 $	38,049
Ben Sherman		 (8,616)		 2,022		  —		  —		 (6,594)
Lanier Clothes		 12,389		  —		  —		  —		 12,389
Oxford Apparel		 19,372		  —		  —		  —		 19,372
Corporate and Other		  (19,506)		  —		  —		  4,943		  (14,563)
Total		  $	41,154	 $	2,022	 $	534	 $	 4,943	 $	48,653

(1) � The restructuring charges primarily related to Ben Sherman’s exit from its footwear, kids’ and women’s operations during
fiscal 2009.

(2) � The property, plant and equipment charges related to certain leasehold improvements associated with a New York office lease
which were impaired.

(3) � Adjustments reflect the net impact of LIFO accounting adjustments to Corporate and Other for fiscal 2009.

141

		  Fiscal 2008
						   Property,
		  Operating				   plant and		  Operating
		  income			   Other	 equipment	 LIFO	 income
		  (loss), as	 Impairment	 Restructuring	 Unusual	 impairment	 Accounting	 (loss), as
		  reported	 charges (1)	 charges (2)	 Items (3)	 charges	 Adjustments (4)	 adjusted

		  (In thousands)

Tommy Bahama	 $	(173,448)	 $	221,559	 $	 509	 $	 —	 $	 443	 $	 —	 $	 49,063
Ben Sherman		  (84,988)		  83,766		  535		  —		  —		  —		  (687)
Lanier Clothes		  (8,283)		  2,207		 7,400		  310		  198		  —		  1,832
Oxford Apparel		  11,627		  7,281		  800		 (1,226)		  859		  —		  19,341
Corporate and Other		  (16,199)		  —		 1,219		  —		  —		  473		 (14,507)
Total		  $	(271,291)	 $	314,813	 $	10,463	 $	 (916)	 $	1,500	 $	 473	 $	 55,042

(1) � The impairment charges related to the impairment of goodwill, intangible assets and an investment in an unconsolidated entity.
(2) � The restructuring charges primarily relate to restructuring charges in Lanier Clothes and Oxford Apparel, consisting of inventory

markdowns associated with the exit of certain businesses and severance charges, in the second quarter of fiscal 2008 and restructuring
charges in all groups in the third and fourth quarters of fiscal 2008.

(3) � Other unusual items consist of the resolution of a contingent liability and the sale of a trademark, partially offset by an increase in